AN —5—Fv k

=

B A+ & BH S

A HE T EFRBICRBEL T2,
IR E 5 HA TH DIEEET>THEEL,
AEFIA HELR - CHARMICBT BHH R EL,

BEAH I o tIE, RIRELTIREEL,

AEGIE, TRICTIEMDAEMSITAIRETT
ANR—FELAHUBOEXFNELSERICIE, FONMEEVWLITORFEEICTERI LS,

B oM & AAFANI—F—Fy b -SBA4T
F & BB EERLM
a — F N 15002-AK106, 15002-AK108
Bt EREAE T E04261-K00054-00 Ver. 3-3. 05
A—H—HKFE LA
IO URRK A

(EEFIE]

A AT 4 INE—T o2 M, BEEY—REIIN2 P=1.25, ;HEtE Y —H
[ZPT1/8DHY—ERFR—ILDHY FI,
BT BAEMICE 2T, AT—FDOMINDEIZHY FT,

fi % (Bl HEERR]
- FROHKSHEI O UA AL
A AT AILE—
- M12-PT1/8%#a 7 & 72 — (2@ H&E1 Tmm)
GREE Y—BfT T4 v T 1290 PTI/BDIGE)
RET D EC %
2 ETNo. Bt TEHEENRNB
3-3. 01 2004/08 MR
3-3.02 2006,/07 IN—Y 1) R MBI, EEEHEIEEM
3-3.03 2008/04 N—YYRNEE, BBAZERE
3-3.04 2008,/09 IN—Y )X MEE
3-3.05 2024/09 RENRLEER

202409 R 02%1T (BREMEE. &BH) WIvF-7—- IR




EBS

[ZCOIZ/ RE BRI DNT S/ BELDFE - 1
IN— L) R R e 2
1. /—V)Llf—“JG)HUH, ............................................... 4
2. #“‘J [‘/\D—“JO)E&‘H'H' ................................................. 4
3./ _7)L/{_“/®HRN'H'BJ:Uﬂlﬁ@]ﬁgﬁ ................................. 8
R—RT Yy T BTN - - 9
Vi & k= b R 10
EE

COEIF. HKSAAMILY —F—F 9 FEBBEVLIFOEZEEILIIHYMNES ZETVET,
AERZEREITTHERAVELEE, BEERDICREBSEIDIZEFEEERHAZEL,
BT TREXEICEH SN TVWIRNETZTY ., REITEALTILEEL,

AEFRF T ZTORNDTHRA. K<EBLEETEERZTOTIEEL,

RE - HMRIZONT

@ AEFAXRHMBZERRICMATTLELEZ, BEHRPEZENDORKRVCEFTERAICHILT 516,
FOTWEEEWEREFRERLTLET,
AERIEPHEERABRTY . ARNOFERXITHGEVLTEE,

BEBRXEE=EN. ARGRUMBERZEMI. REALEEICSKYRFEBZIZIONTHAR
—UEFEEZALIRET,

AER, PELGKHRT A EDNDHYFTITDTAERBEREDEEZ RS,
AEREABEREED. RERDEOFELGLEET S ENHYFET,

R2EDEE
AETIE. TROLSLREZFEAL., BERADBKRLAILEZRLTLET,

g =
= H

ERERXIIFEREN. RFTCXFEGZESI BN HHIES

EREREERED. BELEIBRIABESNZHE (MD) BAMBOSRE
= PEEEhBA
B GRAmELIE. SREENSRECHE SN MNEAE GIZEERORERY
18))

44

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



IN—Y Xk

EE &h £ HE iRV B &
P FANG—5—a7F 1 ] 1(?«283?@83 . D32)
P FANG =537 1 F:I 1(?«283?@23 fj D48)
P2 | AANTALE—THU R 1 #10
P3 FRYF AU RRIL kA 1 M 3/4-16 UNF
P4 FAYF AL RKILF B 1 M M20 P=1.5
P5 | 0ULH No.i 1 O PfE 55. 6
P6 | OULH No.2 1 O 7 66. 6
PT | AALH—5—RF— 2 P
P8 J49F4vS RARL—Fb 2 % #10
P9 TavT4T 90° 2 &@ #10
PIO | ALY —5—h—2R 1 D) #10, L=3000mm
P11 AL~ M6 L=15 2 =) P=1.0
P12 | AL+ M8 L=20 2 m@ P=1.25
P13 Fv kM6 2 = P=1.0
P14 Fv kM8 2 b P=1.25
PI5 | RFYLT Ty v— N6 2 )
PI6 | RTFYLT Ty v— N8H 2 )
P17 | 9ysv— N6 4
PI8 | 7ysv— N8 4
P19 | aASF—+Fa—7 1 AP | L=3000mn
P20 | #45yF(h) 5 R
P21 845y F(K) 5 R
P

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108




IN—Y 1Rk

EE R % e 2 K H =
P22 | a=HLL—u 4
P23 | ERiEEBAE 1
P24 | ERftEiEAE 1 A&
- 3 -

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



KEAEF, A TOEROEEHRBALELDTYT, BERICK>TRATNIRBZYEITDOT
CTHESESL,

1. /J—<JILN\—YDOESL

EEZBOBHNC, TUOUFAIL, GHKEEHB LAY TI—OIAFTRAWMFERNL TSEEL,
DY EBEFRERVIEGAEICELTHERZIT>TSESLY,

(1) LATIRIZ&Y, PUE—HAN—RIINNR—ZFEZTHN LTHEENTLRT UL SIZLTLESLY,
2) ToOUFAINERIR>TLIEEELY,

Q) MEFAINI—F—FEELTVWIERI, A —ND—RTOEGFEEREDFIEIK>TAHIILI—F—
ZHSAL TS S,

@) AANTANE—LUFRIFNNATLUFEFERLT, AMIUL T4 EZ—FEHN LTS,
7 RNA R

S LE=R, AN ZENRETOT, ZITMETHAILEZER > TLZE0N,
CIENF=A AN EEBIZOIRETHR TS,

2. v bN\—YORHIT

Xy FRDON—Y (FANI—5—aF, FEIFAV RN, A NVLH)—F—F—X, A1 ILT 1L
B—I9 RO —IVE, F T8, T——EIZ, FXAPERYDBEADLZN LEZHEELTLEILY,

"Xy FAOBE/NA—Y (D19 T4TRK, F—ADRE) ZBREL.LAT7IFEROTES

LY,
[Lszz PS. P9
P22 P8, P9 \ f
‘ P10 P8, P9 P22 P1
P10
FA A ILDFENERLTWNET, P8 P9 i
I [gh—RIZaANT—rFa—T PO EEL LERLTVET, t
-1 S 3545y PO NS~k Fi-TTEET ST EERLTUET,

— 4 —
15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



2-1. ANV —5—a7OEfFI+

) AN —F—RT—FF AN —F—aTIZRAFIFLTLESLY,
XBILLEIEFFY FAOEDZRF HAEICEDETERLTLESL,

cFANI—5—a7 PI1x1)
cFANI—F—RT— (PIx2)

- 7RJL kM6 L=15 (P11 x2)

-+ kM6 (P13%2)

- RTY) T Ty w— M6 (P156x2)
- Dyl v—N6A (P17x4)

(2) AANI =5 —RAT—FZFMRMFIFLTLLEZSLY,
XBIL LEIEFFY FAOEDZRG HAEICEDETERLTLESL,

- RJL BM8 L=20 (P12x2)

-+ kM8 (P14x2)

- RTYT Ty v— MBF (P16x2)
-y r— MR (P18x4)

VATAE S
A AN —S5—aT XA EEDDIOICAD I B-5ME (7 = 054 —RF) (CEfTIT
H5EDICLTLIZELY,
A AN —F—ATFHBRTAIZFHLEVK S ITEFIF TSN,
- BT FAEARB L UVET TAEICE>TIE, AANI—F—RT—BLUVEROMINDELLGTY F
ER

Q) BEAFHLGENELSIT, REFF LRI MEEZRBOHL TS,

N xr
“I (=]
LG

OF ALY —5—aF7 ZEMITEMT T HME. BELGASMOLBNESITEMATFTIEE,
REBFICLY, AMLI—5—aT7HBEEBETLIBNLHY TS,

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



2-2. AAIL T4 ILEZ =02 FORSTIT

(1) 0 2INo. 1 L<KIFOY 2 INo. 2T, A XDEVELDEBEIRLTLFZEL, ZOE, T4 ILF—
Bt FEAD 0 U ITMNEARSENEKSITLTLEELY,

O No.1 (P5x1)
O No.2 (P6x1)
(2) ERIZEY T4 ILE—BfFHEBDORSH A ANELEEZ-H, EFIZCEITEVYF A2 MRIL F
(FHRAYFAUERRILMABLLIETEYFAURRILIB) #EIRLTLEELY,
- TFRYFAURRILFA P3%1)
- TFRYFAURRILEB (P4x1)
(3) 2-2. D TEIRLIEOY VFIZZT VO UAAMILEBLERLTLEEL,

@) OYUTHEAAINT4IILE—To MZRMIFTLES

L. (H2-2)
cFAANTANE—THIU L (P2x1)

7 RNA R

OGN0 MEA AT 4L E—T 72 FDR
DEFEIZHEFIT, O INo. 2lEF A LT 4 ILA
=32 FOSMUDEBIZHFITTZEL,

5) 2-2. QTEIRLIE=THYF AU rRIL FEFERALT,
FANTANE—TIUREIUDSUDT 4ILE—E

fHFERICRAFIF LT ZE, (K2-2)

2-3. FAINY—F5—KR—ADESFIT

MR —RET 4 VT4 VTDBMAHTFIFIR—D TTR—RTFyvITY—BMHITFIE] ZSBLTLE
=Ly,

(D) AAILTANEZ—=T O IS F AL —F—aAFTETHD, BELEAANINLY)—F—FR—ADES
FHEZRLTLREEL,

VA A IS
cF AN —F—R—RADRS X, RBRIND-ORBEE-E-VERERORSICLTLES
e EKRBEIOR—D0D ITR—REEAE] #HBLTLEEWY)
(2) 2-3. () THRELERSICEODETAHAIILY —5—hHR—XZPH LTS,
TN —F—FKR—R (P10x1)
Q) Y LI=A AN —F—FR—RIZTAavT42T0, T4 9T 42090 #HFITTLESL,
s JA4vT429 0 (P8x2)
- D4V T 42590 (PIx2)
@) MATEAAMNI—F—R—ADRIIZEDLET, AT — b Fa—TF#YBHLTLESLY,
A —bFFa—7T (P19x1)
G) UM LEzaly— b Fa—TFF AN —F—HR—RIZEMIT, 245y T (h) ZEAL THliHZE

BELTLEEN, (H2-1)
- 245w 7 (F) (P20)

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



6) $ASLTH=AM NI —F—FR—REFTAILTAIINLE—TI92 b, AAINLY—F5—aFI{R{FIFLTKL
&0y, (®2-1)

7 FiInf R

c AZALY—IIIEAAINIG —5—FK—ADT 14
T4 T OBRMITEICHATIFERCES L, o
—FHUIZHLEMLLHMSE, ThENKSIZT 1
9T 4 DT ERFTCREEN, %
o FEHITDBRIZIZA AL TAILE—T IV N, A
WO —Z—aATF7DORABERFLTAINILI—F
—R—RADT 4 T4 VT EFHFITTLLEEL,

FE
OFAILTANE—T IR, AANYG—S5—aF7DA_FEIZ—ILT—TH#FARALEWLTLE
S, T—ITARI UV UREICAYRAH, TUDUNKETEIEANHY ET,
O FR—RASSY AART A B EIZTFHLANK SITEfFIFTLZE L, FR—X ASSY [ZEEIBLZ AL HhMY
TAVTAVITNEETIENLHY T,

D AANG—F5—FR—ANEHREF S LBEVESITAAMILTAILE—T I OB EZFHE
L. ZEYFADVRRILFAE LLIETEYF AL RRIL FBZEEREEH L TLFEELY,

#E4tr Lo Nem(kgf-m)
T=14.7~20.6(1.5~2.1)

N X
‘I [=]
A Yoy

@7 R YF AL RRILNERETITHE., FLILUFEFERALTSESL, #FTTRRICKDF ML
B, BB EICLST O TV OBIEFESIESECIBNNHY T,

Q) AANY—F—FR—ANEEHEFH LB LE
BAELT. FHHFLEAALI—F—h—R % -5t
AisH LT &L, A - 7

B
@tT kLS N- mikef - m \ /

A AT AIILE—T I FDIZF L
7=38(3.9)

A AN —5—aTF7DI=F
T=44(4.5)

;SE

2_3 T'f}b’]‘ﬁ-ﬂ

VALAS IS

A ANY—5—aTFIZT 4 v T4 VT ERHITS
B, RhOBZEE L TAZEH L THIAA TK
EFEL, BD&SITEIFITEThiELE, RRAA
Fn5EENHYET. (E2-3)

Q) AW —=F—R—RAZERRTLESLY,
- 345y F(K) (P21)

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



N =z
T
o

O R—REHMARICHEZEVNSNGEOANERL TS, (B2-1)
IN/OUTODREIRIEX, ILAVIOBE - TV OBFEFOERICHY FT,

3. /—<IL/IN—YDOEFITE L UIRENRESR

(1) AT ANE—=T I MZAAILT 4 IILEZ—FBFTTL RS,
BT IV IEIBBEBEREICR->TLIEELY,

2 TUOUAALEBFBEANTLESLY,

U A 78
cHKSRIVOUAASMILDODTHEAEZEEDNM-LET,

@) NyT—DOIAFRIFEFZEEFFTIZEY,

) T UEREL, UTOEREET > T,
IV UEIDUEBRLER (IO UA A IVERISCUL) . A AR EEREELT
(&L,
CIVDUBERE. TV UAMILDEEEA D TVEINT AL ARILT—OTHERL TS,

s AN —F— R—RAHMBERRIZTFHE L TLVERWNZ &,
A AN —5—FR—ADRT 4, N—RRZFIZFHE L TR &,

5) B L1z/ —<ILN—YERMFITTLSZELY,

KEMTITERR TR, BTEURGRAED THTEROFER] (> THREEEZIToTIEEL,

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



R—RAT7 vt T —#FITFIE

1. R—REYTEHRICEZ—ILT—THEZ L oMY E&RFIT
TLEEL,
BN/ aETHh—RICHLTEAIZUHWLET, I
BEZ—LT—TZ#IEHAL. RBOER. Fa—TD/NNJE
Y, RUHLE=TAVYOEEFTo>TLEELY,

2. V7y FORANZ, mR—RZRLCYERSHRAATLIESLY,
VA TAK IS

VT FOXRDEDBRDERICEF-ECAETLOMY EA
BEIITHRAATCESLY,

3. V7w FERBOAR—RABBEIZI Dy I OT—TETHMEDITT
{ESL,

4, R—ZRORAIRUT=y FTILDOREIZ [SAE0A 1 L] Fi=I1%
[R—RT7yvtE2T)—FAI] =2 RYEFESTLEE,

5. FADFTZ Yy IIEEEITHAALGNRS, Yy bEZYyTILD
FOREWAEDE. EOIRADFTHR—ALRTNTEM K
5. LohYEHETZTLEEL,

6. Yy hrEZwTDBLoMY EHET=L., LYFERAWL
Ty TILEEDL, fAATLEEL,
7 KA R
sy I EVH Y FOMERIE0. SmiRE (BB T hRED IO
ENAD L HVDMEME) ICHES K ITHAATL I,
ZOM., BIEHER—ZANYST Y FOTOHREMSBH SN
BTWESIZ, RETHIZATEWWTLESEL,

1. R—=ZAATDMENSHESA TGN E S HENIZEK Y HEE
LTLESL, L, HHSATLWRGAIZE, PYELTK
EEW, R—RARUV T4 v T14 T RICTIFEYMNGEODHE
RBLTLESL,

oI, KOFIZANITEZEZMNT, IANGNI EZFHERELT
(S,

-9 -

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



R—RABEAE

1. mR—RA7vt>2T)—ORfTIT

CHFIFISKWNESD T4y T4 T EICEMAIF, FT
REEHLTHEET,

- RIS BT, RO LTHEEET,

- ANFTTHRAZXRBOLET,

- R—RANR LGN ES, AEZHANTHLIRADFTK
mHLET,

7 KN4 R

s ANFT TG ITEEEF., BOXS 12T =y TILDONRAEER
[ZAIFTLFEEELY,

2. NEBAYVANEBRICKYBRGI D EAMILENDEALH
2. HOEBREDEREESITHEIFEEL TS,

3. R—REEHR LN PBEDHIFIZK > TERLOTLM=0H. &/
B (FHE (100mm) & Y/NE K ABRNESICEEL TS,

4, SEEBTHR—RZERLICERTSE5E8. HIRBELHIFEET
KEEW, FR—REMECE>TRIIZEELEL DO, &
NEHSIT=OIZE2AZFL-E. KROERADIDLLHEWNE S
[ITLTLEEELY,

N =z
‘I [=]
/. {5

O WEFMTOREZITOIESE., BECHITFLY LAVTCEEZL, WITI700R—X&
TLR—RIZHARTHEAEICZ L, BEOMIFPRLELNIZEVEETT, )

OFf-. R—RLICEMMIZOERY., BAEYLLGEWLWKSIZLTLEEN, RET SR,
TEBLEITHMIFAVNEIICL, RBZELETIACIVKRITENTIEZEL,

— ‘]0 —
15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



et TyvF-H—-IX
T418-0192 FEE =L =mdb1L7181
https://www. hks—power. co. jp



OIL COOLER KIT
INSTALLATION MANUAL

HK'S

Read this manual thoroughly prior to the installation.
Installation must be done by a professional.
Store this manual together with the Instruction Manual in a safe place.

This product fits only the following vehicle.
Should the model of your vehicle not comply with the application of this product, contact the seller at
your earliest convenience.

PRODUCT NAME UNIVERSAL OIL COOLER KIT (S TYPE)
PURPOSE AUTOMOBILE PARTS

PART NUMBER 15002-AK106, 15002-AK108

MANUAL NUMBER E04261-K00054-00 Ver.3-3.05

ENGINE UNIVERSAL

MODEL YEAR UNIVERSAL

REMARKS [Notes]

* The Qil Filter Mount has an M12 P=1.25 service hole for the temperature
sensor and a PT1/8 service hole for the oil pressure sensor.

* Depending on the vehicle to which it is installed, it may be necessary to
modify the bracket, etc.

[Required Parts)

* New HKS engine oll

* New oil filter

* M12-PT1/8 conversion adapter (two-face width 17 mm)
(If the temperature sensor mounting fitting is PT1/8)

REVISION OF MANUAL

Rev. Number Date Details
3-3.01 2004/08 1st Edition
3-3.02 2006/07 2d Edition
3-3.03 2008/04 31 Edition
3-3.04 2008/09 4th Edition
3-3.05 2024/09 5% Edition

Published in September 2024 by HKS Co., Ltd.(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)



INDEX

NOTICE / ATTENTION / SAFETY PRECAUTIONS «-+-rerererrrrrrrrerreeeaens 13
PARTS LlST .................................................................................... 14
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS -+ +ererrrrrerrararrrnreanaatiaaeens 16
2. INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS -+ v ererrrerrrrerreraraateitiitiiiitiiae, 16
3. REINSTALLATION OF FACTORY PARTS AND CONFIRMATION -------- 20
HOSE ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION PROCEDURE «---«-rxerrrrrrrererereeeeeeees 21
HOW TO INSTALL THE HOSE -+ v vvrrerrrerererreanantanaant e 22
NOTICE

Thank you for purchasing HKS OIL COOLER KIT. This manual assumes that you have and know how to
use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual
assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair procedures.
Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct.
Always have access to a factory service manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in

the factory service manual.

ATTENTION
@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to install this product safely and lists
precautions to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.
@ This product is an automobile part. Do not use for any other purposes.
@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use or
@ The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.
@ The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure to refer to the most recent
instructions.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
The following precautions for use of this product are to prevent possible accidents and/or injuries and for
proper use.
WARNING Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible death.
Indicates risk of damage to people or large-scale damage to property.
CAUTION (Large-scale damage is the damage caused by a product defect.
Ex. Damage to a vehicle, burnout, etc.)

— ‘]3 —
15002-AK106, 15002-AK108




PARTS LIST

No. Part Name QTY Description
1 Oil Cooler Core 1 5/(\);22)%2?_'220'6‘(;?822)
1 Oil Cooler Core 1 5/(\);22)%2?_'222'6‘;(1828)
2 Oil Filter Mount 1
3 Attachment Bolt A 1 3/4-16 UNF
4 Attachment Bolt B 1 M20 P=1.5
5 O-ring No.1 1 ID55.6
6 O-ring No.2 1 ID66.6
7 Oil Cooler Stay 2
8 Straight Fitting 2 #10
9 90° Fitting 2 #10
10 | Oil Cooler Hose 1 L=3000mm #10

11 Hexagon Bolt M6 L=15 2 ﬂ@ P=1.0

12 Hexagon Bolt M8 L=20 2 @:@ P=1.25

13 | NutMé 2 £ | P=10

14 | NutM8 2 £ |P=125

15 | Spring washer M6 2 @

16 | Spring washer M8 2 @

17 | Washer M6 4

18 | Washer M8 4

19 | Corrugated Tube 1 2P | L=3000mm

20 | Cable Tie (M) 5 [rom——.

21 | Cable Tie (L) 5 —ry

_‘]4_

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



PARTS LIST

No. Part Name QTY Image Description
22 Conical Seal 4
23 Instruction Manual 1 Z:
24 Installation Manual 1 The book
- ‘]5 -

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108




* This manual explains the basic installation method. Please note that installation may
differ depending on the vehicle model

1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

Before beginning to remove the factory parts, prepare the engine oil and disconnect the negative
cable from the battery terminal. Use this instruction manual and the manufacturer’s service manual
as a reference.

(1) Depending on the layout, remove the undercover or bumper, etc. to make work easier.

(2) Drain the engine oil.

(3) If the vehicle is equipped with a genuine oil cooler, remove the oil cooler following the procedures in the
maintenance manual issued by the manufacturer.

(4) Use an ail filter wrench or pipe wrench to remove the oil filter.

NOTE
» Prepare a waste cloth or container to catch oil spilled when removing the union.

Immediately wipe off any spilled oil with a cloth.

2. INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS

* Make sure that there are no scratches or foreign objects on the sealing surfaces, threads, and taper parts
of the kit parts (QOil Cooler Core, Attachment Bolt, Oil Cooler Hose and Qil Filter Mount).
* Be sure to decide on the layout taking into consideration the components in the kit (fitting shape, hose

length).
L\/PZZ ;3, P9

jpz P22 || P8, P9

P10 | | P8, P9 | L\;zz P1

P10

Oil Flow Direction P8, P9 f t

ZZzZ shows wrap the corrugated tube (P19) on the hose
Fig.2-1 zZA1— shows fix the corrugated tube with the cable tie (P20)

— ‘]6 —
15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



2-1. Installation of Oil Cooler Core

(1) Temporarily attach the Oil Cooler Stay to the Oil Cooler Core.
X Please use the bolts included in the kit according to your installation method.

Oil Cooler Core (P1x1)

Oil Cooler Stay (P7x2)
Hexagon Bolt M6 L=15 (P11x2)
Nut M6 (P13x2)

Spring Washer M6 (P15x%2)
Washer M6 (P17x4)

(2) Temporarily attach the Oil Cooler Stay to the vehicle.
X Please use the bolts included in the kit according to your installation method.

Hexagon Bolt M8 L=20 (P12x2)
Nut M8 (P14x2)

Spring Washer M8 (P16x2)
Washer M8 (P18x4)

NOTE

To improve cooling performance, install the Oil Cooler Core in a location exposed to plenty of wind
(inside the fender, etc.).

Install the Oil Cooler Core so that it does not interfere with the body.

Depending on the vehicle and installation method, modification of the Oil Cooler Stays and vehicle
may be required.

(3) Tighten temporarily attached bolts in order not to avoid contacting each part.

CAUTION

* When installing the Oil Cooler Core to the vehicle, avoid applying excessive force.
It may damage the Qil Cooler Core due to vibrations.

— ‘]7 —
15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



2-2. Installation of Qil Filter Mount

(1) To prevent the O-ring from protruding from the filter mounting area, select either O-ring No.1 or O-ring
No.2, whichever is the closest in size.

* O-ring No.1 (P5x1)
* O-ring No.2 (P6x%1)

(2) Since the thread size of the filter mounting part varies depending on the vehicle, please select either
Attachment Bolt A or Attachment Bolt B which matches your vehicle.

+ Attachment Bolt A (P3x1)
+ Attachment Bolt B (P4x1)
(3) Lightly apply some engine oil to the O-ring No.3 and the O-ring selected in step 2-2. (1).

(4) Insert the O-ring into the QOil Filter Mount (Fig.2-2).

+ Qil Filter Mount (P2x1)

NOTE

» Install the O-ring No.1 into the inner groove of the
oil filter mount and install the O-ring No.2 into the
outer groove of the Qil Filter Mount.

(5) Using the Attachment Bolt selected in 2-2. (2), temporarily
attach the Qil Filter Mount to the filter mounting part of the
engine. (Fig.2-2)

2-3. Installation of Oil Cooler Hose

X For instructions on assembling the hose and fittings, see "Hose Assembly Procedure™ on page 21.

(1) Please check the length of the hose from the Qil Filter Mount to the Oil Cooler core.
NOTE

» The length of the hose should be the as per necessary, with some slack to absorb vibrations. (See
"How to install the hose" on page 22 of this manual.)

(2) Cut the Oil Cooler Hose to the length after confirming in step 2-3. (1).
» Qil Cooler Hose (P10x1)

(3) Attach the Straight Fitting and 90° Fitting to the cut Oil Cooler Hose.
+ Straight Fitting (P8x2)
» 90°Fitting (P9x%2)
(4) Cut the Corrugated Tube to the length of the assembled Oil Cooler Hose.
» Corrugated Tube (P19x1)
(5) Wrap the cut Corrugated Tube around the Oil Cooler Hose and secure both ends with Cable Tie (M).
(Fig.2-1)
+ Cable Tie (M) (P20)

— ‘]8 —
15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



(6) Temporarily attach the assembled Oil Cooler Hose to the Qil Filter Mount and Qil Cooler Core.
(Fig.2-1)

NOTE

* Use the Conical Seal between each attachment
point of the Oil Cooler Hose fitting. Cover the
Conical Seal over the union and tighten the

fittings so that it does not slip. |\
* When tightening the fitting, hold the hexagonal P22
part of the Oil Cooler Core and Qil Filter Mount. L=
CAUTION

» Do not use the sealing tape for the unions of the Qil Filter Mount and Oil Cooler Core.
The tape may get inside and damage the engine.
+ Attach the Oil Cooler Hose assembly without contacting the vehicle's body etc.
The contacting part may break due to applying excessive force to the Oil Cooler Hose assembly.

(7) Adjust the position of the Oil Filter Mount so that the Oil Cooler Hose does not interfere with any
parts, and then fully tighten Attachment Bolt A or Attachment Bolt B.

Tightening Torque N-m (kgf-m)
T=14.7~20.6(1.5~2.1)

CAUTION

* Use a torque wrench to install the Attachment Bolt. Improper tightening and/or excessive tightening
may cause oil leakage and engine block damage.

(8) Make sure that the Oil Cooler Hose does not interfere
with any other parts, then fully tighten the temporarily
attached Oil Cooler Hose.

+—Oil Cooler Hose

B
Tightening Torque N-m (kgf-m) /

» The union of Qil Filter Mount
T=38 (3.9)

* The union of Oil Cooler Core
T=44 (4.5)

NOTE
- When installing the fitting to the Oil Cooler Core, Fig.2-3 Qil Cooler Core
fix B and tighten it by turning A as show in the
figure. If the fitting is not installed as shown in the
figure, the port may break.
(Fig.2-3)

(9) Use Cable Tie (L) to tie up the Oil Cooler Hoses.
» Cable Tie (L) (P21)

— ‘]9 —
15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



CAUTION

*» Please check if the hose connection direction is correct. (Fig. 2-1)
Incorrect IN/OUT piping can lead to accidents such as oil filter damage and engine seizure.

3. REINSTALLATION OF FACTORY PARTS AND CONFIRMATION

(1) Install the new oil filter to the Oil Filter Mount. (Please follow the maintenance instructions for
tightening torque)

(2) Add the required amount of engine oil.

NOTE
The use of HKS engine oil is recommended.

(3) Connect the negative terminal to the battery.

(4) Start the engine and check the following.

* Ensure there is no oil leakage after idling for 3 minutes or longer.

(The temperature of the engine oil should be 75°C or higher)
« After idling the engine, check that the engine oil is the specified amount using the oil level gauge.
* The Oil Cooler Hose does not interface with other parts.

(5) Reinstall the removed factory parts.

2 After the installation process is complete, check all items listed in the “Confirmation After Installation”
section of the Instruction Manual.

— 20 —
15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



HOSE ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

(1) Firmly wrap vinyl tape around the part of the hose to be cut. Cut
the hose at the right angle using a sharp hacksaw or similar
tool. After cutting, remove the vinyl tape, clean the inside,
smooth out the edges, and tidy up any protruding wires.

(2) Twist the hose while pushing it into the socket.

NOTE
* Make sure to push it all the way in until it fits at the back of the
threaded part of the socket.

*Important
(3) Make a mark around the hose at the rear end of the socket with a
marker or tape.

(4) Apply a generous amount of "SAE30 oil" or "hose assembly oil"
to the inside of the hose and the threads of the nipple.

(5) Carefully press the nipple in with one hand to engage the threads of
the socket and nipple, and with the other hand hold the hose firmly to
prevent it from slipping.

(6) Once the socket and nipple are firmly engaged, use a wrench to
turn the nipple and tighten it.

NOTE
= Tighten the nipple so that there is a gap of about 0.8 mm
between the nipple and the socket (roughly enough space for
the tip of your thumb nail to fit in).
While doing this, continue to hold the hose down with one
hand to prevent it from being pushed out of its original
position in the socket

*Important

(7) Check the markings to make sure the hose is not pushed out from
its original position. If the markings are not aligned, please push
it in again. Check that there is no dirt or foreign matter inside the
hose and fitting. Also, put the hose in water and apply air
pressure to check for leaks.

_2‘]_

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



HOW TO INSTALL THE HOSE

(1) Installing the Hose Assembly

Install the fitting that is difficult to install first and temporarily
tighten it by hand.

Install the other side and temporarily tighten it.

Fully tighten one side with a wrench.

Check the angle and fully tighten with the other hand to avoid
twisting the hose.

NOTE

When tightening with a wrench, be sure to use the
hexagonal part of the nipple as shown in the figure.

(2) Be careful to avoid contact with other parts, as it may damage the
outer mesh layer resulting in oil leakage.

(3) The hose is easily deformed by twisting or excessive bending, so
make sure that the hose is not bent less than the minimum
bending radius (100 mm).

(4) When using a hose in a straight line in high-pressure areas, leave
some slack in the hose. The length of the hose changes when
pressurized, so leave some slack in the hose to compensate for
this and avoid applying excess tension to it.

®

Contact Area

®

Bendable Radius

CAUTION

hose as much as possible and coil it up with plenty of slack.

* When installing piping in narrow spaces, do not bend the hose excessively. (Teflon hoses are
less elastic than rubber hoses and are vulnerable to excessive bending or twisting.)
* Do not place heavy objects on the hose or step on it. When storing, try to avoid bending the

_22_

15002-AK106, 15002-AK108



H.K.S Co., Ltd.
7181, Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, Japan
https://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/



